

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CAYUGA NATION, by and through its lawful governing
body, the CAYUGA NATION COUNCIL,

Plaintiff

v.

DUSTIN PARKER, NORA WEBER, JOSE VERDUGO, JR.,
ANDREW HERNANDEZ, PAUL MEYER, BLUE BEAR
WHOLESALE, LLC, IROQUOIS ENERGY GROUP, INC.,
JUSTICE FOR NATIVE FIRST PEOPLE, LLC, AND C.B.
BROOKS, LLC, AND JOHN DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:22-cv-128
(BKS/ATB)

DUSTIN PARKER, NORA WEBER, and ANDREW
HERNANDEZ,

Third Party Plaintiffs

v.

CLINT HALFTOWN

Third Party Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
I. The Cayuga Nation’s Waived Tribal Immunity as to the Counterclaims.....	5
A. The Counterclaims are permissible because they derive from the same transaction or occurrence as the underlying action.....	5
B. Because the counterclaims arise from the same transaction or occurrence as the underlying action, this Court has ancillary jurisdiction over the counterclaims.	7
C. The Cayuga Nation waived sovereign immunity as to counterclaims when it initiated this action.	9
II. The Counterclaims Are Adequately Pled to State a Claim.....	11
A. The Parker Defendants sufficiently pled the elements to show the Nation breached the sublease agreement.	11
B. The Parker Defendants sufficiently pled the elements to show tortious interference by the Nation.	12
C. Parker Defendants sufficiently pled trespass claims.....	14
D. Parker Defendants sufficiently pled conversion and trespass to chattel claims.	14
E. Parker Defendants sufficiently pled the Nation violated the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act.	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>100% Girls Brand, Inc. v. Hilson Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 25 F. App'x 25 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>52 Riverside Realty Company v. Ebenhart</i> , 119 A.D.2d 452 (1st Dept. 1986).....	12, 13
<i>Adam v. Jacobs</i> , 950 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1991).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir.2010).....	12, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009).....	4, 5
<i>Aurecchione v. Schoolman Transp. Sys., Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Hirschfeld</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 501 (1975).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007).....	4, 5
<i>Berrey v. Asarco Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 636 (10th Cir. 2006)	10, 11
<i>Cabiri v. Government of the Republic of Ghana</i> , 160 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>In re Charter Oak Assocs.</i> , 361 F.3d at 768	5
<i>Chayoon v. Chao</i> , 355 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Davidoff v. Davidoff</i> , 12 Misc.3d 1162(A), 2006 WL 1479558 (Sup.Ct. N.Y. Co.2006).....	15
<i>Elektra Entertainment Grp., Inc. v. Santangelo</i> , 2008 WL 4452393 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2008).....	15

Fashion Fragrances & Cosmetics Ltd. v. Croddick,
2004 WL 1106130 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2004)7

Federman v. Empire Fire and Marine Insurance Co.,
597 F.2d 798 (2d Cir.1979).....6, 8

Frederick v. United States,
386 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1967)9, 10

Garcia v. Teitler,
443 F.3d 202 (2d Cir.2006).....8

Hancock v. Cty. of Rensselaer,
882 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2018).....16

Harris v. Steinem,
571 F.2d 119 (2d Cir.1978).....6, 8

Holmes v. Grubman,
568 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2009).....4

Independence Discount Corp. v. Bressner,
47 A.D.2d 756, 365 N.Y.S.2d 44 (2d Dep't 1975).....15

Jones v. Ford Motor Credit Co.,
358 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....6

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of American,
511 U.S. 375, 114 S.Ct. 1673, 128 L.Ed.2d 391 (1994).....8

Long Island Gynecological Serv's, P.C. v. Murphy,
298 A.D.2d 504, 748 N.Y.S.2d 776 (2d Dep't 2002).....14

Makarova v. United States,
201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....4

Maruki, Inc. v. Lefrak Fifth Ave. Corp.,
161 A.D.2d 264, 555 N.Y.S.2d 293 (App. Div. 1st Dep't 1990)13

Miner Elec., Inc. v. Muscogee Nation,
505 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2007)9

Moore v. New York Cotton Exchange,
270 U.S. 593 (1926).....8

Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.,
547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008).....4

New York v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
 No. 1:14-CV-747, 2015 WL 12748007 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2015).....10

Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Phillips,
 981 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2020)10

Pioneer Commercial Funding Corp. v. United Airlines, Inc.,
 122 B.R. 871 (S.D.N.Y.1991).....14, 15

Rager v. McCloskey,
 305 N.Y. 75, 111 N.E.2d 214 (1953).....14

Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,
 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004).....15

Rich v. Fox News Network, LLC,
 939 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019).....12

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. A & P Steel, Inc.,
 874 F.2d 550 (8th Cir. 1989)9

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Val-U Constr. Co.,
 50 F.3d 560 (8th Cir.1995)10

Rowe v. Great Atlantic and Pacific Tea Company, Inc.,
 46 N.Y.2d 62, 412 N.Y.S.2d 827, 385 N.E.2d 566 (1978).....11

Sewell v. Bernardin,
 795 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2015).....16

Southern Const. Co. v. Pickard,
 371 U.S. 57, 83 S.Ct. 108, 9 L.Ed.2d 31 (1962).....5

Tel. Mgmt. Corp. v. Barclays Servs. Corp.,
 No. 11 CIV. 8570 DAB, 2013 WL 1344706 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013).....11

U.S. v. Livecchi,
 605 F. Supp. 2d 437 (W.D.N.Y. 2009).....10

United States v. Forma,
 42 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 1994).....9

Statutes

Computer Fraud and Abuse Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1030.....16

Computer Fraud and Abuse Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C).416

Computer Fraud and Abuse Act § 1030(c)(4)(A)(i)(I)16

RICO..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary 300 (5th ed.1979).....14

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....1, 4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....1, 4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 135

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 13(a).....5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 13(a)(1)5

Restatement (Second) of Torts, §§ 217(b), 218(b).....15
